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ENWRONME]VTAI SERWCES ENGINEERING GEOLOGY TNDROGEOLOGY

December 20, 1999

File No: 124576

Mr. Tommy Chiu

812 5'h Avenue

Oakland, California

Subject: ENVIRONMENTALMONITORINGREPORT,
DECEMBER 20, 1999

800 Franklin Street (STID #37)

Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Chiu:

We are pleased to present to you with this letter our rePort of sampling of all six

morriaoring wells at ihe site. The scope of work documented in this report is that

required by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agenry, Environmental Health

Services in their letter dated October 18,7999.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfu lly submitted,

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSUTTANTS, Inc.

AS SO CIATED TERRA CONS UITANTS, lnc.

<1 t

/4j,
Rick Haltenhoff
President

Distribution: 3 copies - Addressee

1 copy - Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda

Services

County, Environmental Health

75887 Winchester Bouleoatd, Los Gatos, CA 9s030 @0$ 354-6M0Eat (408) 354-7208
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TECHNICAL REPORT

DECEMBER 20, 1999

8OO FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37)
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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File No: 124576 December 20, 1999

Attachments:

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Site Plan
' 

Plate 3: Gradient 1.2/2/99 and The History of Site Croundwater Gradient
Directions and Maenitudes

Table 1: Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater
Monitoring Wells

Table 2: Compilation of Cornpound Concentrations (in ppm) in

Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: Laboratory Testing Reports and Chain of Custody Documents

Appendix B: Sampling Protocol

AS SOCIATED TERR 4 CON SULTANT S, lnc. Page ii
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File No: 124576 December 20,7999

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING REPORT:
DECEMBER 20. 1999

8OO FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37)

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. was retained by Mr. Tommy Chiu of Oakland, Califomia
to continue the environmental remedial investigation at and in the vicinity of 800 Franklin

Street in Oakland, California. This report summarizes the work performed by Associated

Terra Ccnsultants, Inc. during 1996, 1997 and 1999, and presents the results of sampling

and testing of groundwater from all the wells. This report is required pursuant to a letter to

Mr. Tommy Chiu from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agenry, Department of

Environmental Health, SWRCB, Dvision of Clean Water Programs, UST Local Oversight

Program, dated October 16,1995, and as included in our approved work plan for this work,

dated October 30, 7995. Additional sampling and monitoring was required by a letter from

Ms. Jennifer Eberle dated March 4, 7997. The additional sampling and monitoring was

required again by a letter from Mr. Larry Seto dated October 18,1999.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND SITE HISTORY

Both the site description and site history have been included in several recent rePorts, the

most recent of which was dated March 29, 1995, and is not repeated here.

SCOPE OF WORK: NOVEMBER 24 & DECEMBER 2, 1999

Activities performed by Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. for ihis report include the

following:

a) Measurement of the groundwater leveis in all the wells and calculation of the ground

water giadient

b) Sampling of all eisting wells;

AS SOCIATED TERR 4 CON SULT ANT S, Inc. Page 1
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File No: 124575 December 20, 1999

c) Testing of the water samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg and
TPHd) as diesel, with benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes, 1.2-Dichloroethene,
and MTBE distinction; and

d) Preparation of this report of this monitoring event.

METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Health and Safety Plan

All personnel at the site wete CFR 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations safety qualified.

Level "D" Personal Protective Equipment was appropriate for this operation, arrd was wom

by all present. Higher levels of Personal Protective Equipment were available on site for

selected personnel. In accordance with the Site Health and Safety Plan, the Site Safety and

Health Officer and Supervisor for this operation was Mr. Rick Haltenhoff of Associated

Terra Consultants, Inc.

Monitoring Well Elevation and Location

All wells at the site were previously surveyed by Geotopo, of Oakland, California' The

elevation is reported in Table 1, "Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater

Monitoring Wells", and the location is shown on the "Site Plan" map.

The water generated from the well develoPment, sampling procedures and equipment

cleaning was placed in s-gallon buckets.

Groundwater Level Measurements

The Staff Geologist measured the gror:ndwater surface levels in MW-l tluough MW-3 and

MW-5 and MW{ groundwater monitoring wells on November 24, 1999. The plate cover on

monitoring well MW-4 could not be removed with tools on site. The proper equipment was

obtained and on Decemb er 2, 1999 all monitoring wells were re-measured for groundwater

surface levels, as shown on Table 1. The well caPs were unlocked and removed, and the

wells allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure for at least an hour prior to

measurement. The depth to water in each well was measured with an electronic water level

sounder to the nearest 0.01-foot relative to the surveyed top of well casing. Depth to water

AS SOCIATED TERRA CON SULT ANT S, INC. Page2
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File No: 124576 December 20, L999

data were subtracted from the surveyed wellhead elevations to calculate groundwater
surface elevations relative to mean sea level. Table 1 is the "Compilation of Groundwater
Elevations in Groundwater Monitoring Wells." Although gradients were different than
previously noted, they are recorded as read.

Gtoundwater Sanpling

Groundwater samples were taken from MW-l tfuough MW-3 ancl MW-5 through MW-6
groundwater monitoring wells on November 24, 1999 and MW4 on December 2, 1999. All

sampling procedures were performed in accordance with the "Standard Sampling Protocol"

used in all previous samplings by KDM Environmental, Inc. (1992,7993a, and 1993b), Frank

Lee and Associates (1993), and Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. (1994a,), and is not

repeated here. Appendix D, "Standard Drilling, Sealing and Sampling Protocol", contains

more specilic information regarding the sampling.

Laboratory Sample Analyses

The soils and water sarnples were submitted on November 29, 1999 and December 3, 7999,

respectively, to Chromalab of Pleasanton, Califomia wiih positive chain of custody

documentation. The laboratory \^/as inshucted to analyze each soils and water sample for

petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg and TPHd) as diesel; for benzene, toluene, ethyl

benzene, total xylenes ("BTEX"); waste oil; 1,2-Dichloroethane; and for methyl tertiary-butyl

ether ("MTBE") by EPA Methods 5030 /8015 / 602. The samples were analyzed within the

holding time specified for these EPA methods. For the laboratory analyses of the samples,

spike recoveries were considered acceptable. The laboratory testing rePorts, irrclud.ng the

quality control results and the "Chain of Custody" documents, are included in Appendix A.

Table 2 shows the analytical results of all the previous groundwater samplings known to us

and the most recent sampling at the project site. Table 3 shows the analytical results of all

known previous soils samplings at the project site.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Groundwater Elevations

The average of the elevations of the groundwater in all the wells in December were 0.17 feet

lower than when last measuted n May 7997 . There have been significant changes in the

water levels at the site with the seasons, and this level is within the range of levels prwiously

measured at the site. The average depth below the ground surface is 11.8 feet; the average

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, lnc. Page 3
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File No: 124576 December 20, L999

depth below the ground surface has varied from about eight io 16 feet since 1991.

Groundwater Gradient

Based on topographical features and information generally available, the regional
groundwater is believed to tlow generally in a southwesterly direction toward San Francisco
Bay, however, variations in the gradient direction can occur and have been reported in the

vicinity of the project site. The calculated gradient based on the measurements on December

2, 1.999 is shown on Plate 3.

Groundwater Sample Analyses

Monitoring wells MW-l to MW-s showed a decrease in analytes previously detected, MW-6

showed an increase in TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and Xylenes as compared to

testing performed in May of 1997. The previous testing of MW-6 indicated the presence of

TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, and Xylenes. Finally. levels of MTBE and Waste oil

were non-detectable in MW-1 through MW-6. The first round of testing for 1,2-

Dichloroethane was non-detectable in MW-l, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5; a reportable

amount was detected in MW-3 and MW-6. Please see Table 2 and Appendix A for more

detail.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. We recommend, as a rninimum, that the gradient direction and magnitude at the

project site continue to be measured semi-annually, and that the groundwater in the

monitoring wells be sampled and tested for TPHg, TPHd BTEX, MTBE and 1,2-

Dichloroethane at least semi-annually, until the site meets state and county dosure

requirements. Future site activities should be based upon this information. AII site activities

must be done in accordance with County requirements and guidelines.

LIMITATIONS

1. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted Engineering

Geologic and Hydrogeologic practices. The conclusions and recommendations contained in

this report have resulted from Engineering Geologic and Hydrogeologic analyses based upon

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Page 4
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FiIe No: 124575 December 20, 7999

reasonable interpretations of the surface and subsurface soils, geologic, and hydrogmlogic

conditions based upon our points of inspection and as reported by others in their borings at
the project site at locations chosen by them, and that the soils, geokrgic, and hydrogeologic

conditions between points of inspection do not,:leviate trom those reported. No warranty,

expressed or implied, is made.

2. The migration of contaminants in vadose zone soils anc'l shallow aquifers is
somewhat irregular and poorly understood, and the state-of-the-art in environmental
investigation does not provide the means to completely evaluate such conditioru. However,
every reasonable effort has been made within the scope of work agreetl to between the Client
and Consultant to characterize the extent of the contamination at the project site based upon
location of the wells and the well head elevations reported by others, and the groundwater

elevations in the monitoring wells and the chemrcal testing results from this quarterly

monitoring program. It remains, however, that it cannot be stated with certainty that all
locations and the full extent of contamination 1n the groundr\rater at ihe project site have

been discovered and evaluated.

3. The findings of this report are valid as of the present time. However, the passing of
time will change conditions on the existing property due to natural processes or the works of

man. Ir addition, legislation or the broadening of knowledge may require other

recommendations. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in

part, by changes beyond our control.

Very truly yours,
ASSOCIATED TERR 4 CONSULTANTS. Inc.

./ /-n
,igr* d,so,l
Terri Gross
Staff Engineering Geologist

Attachments as shown in the "Table of

ffih#l

w#fu*.tdS'W

ASSOCIATED TERR.,{ CON SULTANTS, Inc. Page 5
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FiIe No: 124576

TABLE 1
COMPILATION OF

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS IN GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
' 800 Franklin Street, Oakland, California

Well MW1 MW2 MW3 MW4 MW5 MW5

Top of
Casing

1,0 /72/89

71./06/9r

1O /21192

02/25/93

D4/27 /93

10 /07 /93

03 /28/94

04/29 /94

06/1.0 /94

07 /08/94
07 /26/94
08/2s/94
7A/27 /94
01/06/95
02/01, /95
03 /29 /9s
70/37/95
0s /21, /97
12/02/99

33.42 34.89# 33.98 33.66 14 )a 33.& 33.56 33.98

1u.55

NA

11.41

12.38

t2.53

12.70

11.91

NA

17.66

71.62

11.48

77.47

1.7.47

12.08

17.79

12.75

12.48

12.49

11.98

10.40

9.64

11.24

12.16

12.40

12.04

11.88

1.1.87

71.44

17.42

11.22

11.01

11,00

17.66

12.21

12.66

11.51

12.65

11,.87

10.21

10.71

10.91

11,.72

11.86

14.19

1,1,.52

11.34

11.13

11.09

70.94

10.80

1,0.67

1,1.79

72.1.O

1,r.4
11.68

I  t - 5 /

10.32

71.54

12.51

L2.90

12.52

12.34

11.33

I l-JC

11.54

11.30

11.09

10.95

11.70

12.U

12.76

11.61

12.08

11.96

9.56

10.32

11.16

11.41

11.06

10.95

10.91

10.68

10.60

10.45

10.28

10.06

10.78

11.25

11,.63

10.&

11.04

11.03

@ lvfvv-1 top of casing destroyed between 10/12/89 and1.1./6/97. Repaired on 03/28/94.
'#" Top of slab next to ]vf!V1. "*"-Didnotexist "NA" - Not available

L0/f2/89 andLl/06/9L data from Miller Environmental Company. 10/21/92 fttorLdn04/27 /93 data from KDM

Environmental- 7O/07 /93 data fuom Frank Lee & Associates. Datum is Mean Sea Level, based on surveying by LLS

feffery D. Black lll05/91; Existing wellhead, top of slab, & repaired wellhead

of MWl re-surveyed on 03 /28/94 by Geotopo, Oakland, Calif.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, INC,
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File No: 124576 December 20, L999

APPENDIX A;
LABORATORY TESTING REPORTS AND

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS

DECEMBER 20, 1999

8OO FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37)
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATED TERRA CON SULTANTS, Inc.



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental S€Mc€s (SDB)

Submission #1 t999-11-0475

Date: December 8, 1999I
I
I
I
I
I

il
I
I

Associated Terra Consultants
15881 Wnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Attn.: Ms. Nicole Duarte

Project: 124576
Chiu

Dear Nicole,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday November 29' 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report-
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after December 29, 1999
unless you have requested otheMise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

lf you have any questions, please call me al (925) 484-1919

Sincerely,
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

/'7 /4 It*7 Lc<
u

Gary Cook

t2m Ouany Lane t Pba3anton, CA 9,156&.d756
Tolephon€: (925) 484-1 91 I ' Facsimile: (925) ,18+1 096

Printed on; 1208/'t999 't5:28 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm6nl,al S€rvlc8s (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 1-0475

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I

Associated Terra Consu ltants

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Prcject#: 124576

E 15881 Wnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Proiect: Chiu

Sample lD Matrix Date SamDled Lab #
MW-1
MW.2
MW.3
MW.5
MW€

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

11t24t1999
11n4/1999
1112411999
11t24t1999
11nq1999

1

4

1220 Quarry Lan. ' Pl€asanton, CA 94566'4756
Telephons: (925) ,184-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) ,€4-1096

Printed on: l 2y08/ 1 999 '1 5:28 Page 1 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Sorvlccs (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 1 -11475

8260A

5030
To:

Attn.:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Test Method:
Prep Method:

A$oclated Tera Consultanta

Nicole Duarte

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Sample lD:

Project:

flrw-t

124576
Chiu

Lab Sample lD; 1999-

Received: 1112911999 17:50

SampEd:
Matrix:

11t241'1999
Water

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

1'1130/1999 17:18

1999/1 1/30-01 .09

Compound Result Rep-Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

1,2-Dichloroethane

Sunoga|r(s)
+Bromofluorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

ND

102.8
91.4
93.1

0.50

86-1 15
76-114
88-110

ug/L

"/o
o/o

o/o

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

11l30i1999 17:18

11/30/1999 17:18
11i30/1999 17:18
1113011999 17:18

1220 Quarry Lane ' Plessarton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484- l gl 9 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1 096

Prinled on: 12108/1999 15:28



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentel Serylc€s (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-t 1-{1075

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

8260A
5030

To:
AftN.:

Ascocleted Tem Consultants
Nicole Duarte

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Sample lD:

Project: 124576
Chiu

11t2411959
Water

Lab Sample lD: 1999-11-0475-002

Received; 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: .11/30/199917:56

QC-Batch: 1999/11/30-01.09Sampled:
Matrix:

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

1,2-Dichloroethane

Surrcgate{s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluen+d8

ND

95.6
104.2
108.1

0.50

86-1 15
76-114
8 8 1 1 0

ug/L

%
%
o/o

1.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00

11/30/1999 17:56

11/30/1999 17:56
11/30/1999 17:5€
11/30i1999 17:5€

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
Telephone: (925) 4841919 * Facsimil€: (925) 48+1fi16

Print€d on: lz08l1999 15:28 Page 3 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental So'vlc6s (SDB)

Subm lssion #: 1999-1 1 -0,f75

8260A
5030

To:
Attn.:

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Acgoclated Terra Gonsultants

Nicole Duarte

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Received: 1'|12911999 17:50

1 1/30/1999 18:35

1999/1 1/30-01.09

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

1.2-Dichloroethane

Sunogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane{4
ToluenedS

0-u

99.9
87.5
96.0

U,CU

86-115
76-114
88-110

ugiL

"/o

Yo
olo

1 .00

1 .00
1 .00
1.00

11i30/1999 18:35

1 1/30/'l999 18:35
1 1/30/1999 18:35
1 1i 30/1999 18:35

1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pl€asanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 48+1 91 9 ' Facsimller (925) 48+1 096

P.inted on: '12/08/1999 15:28 Page 4 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm€ntal Servlcs$ (SDB)

Submisslon #: 1999-1 1.0475

8260A

5030

To:
Attn.:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Test Method:
Prep Method:

A$oclrtsd Terra Conaultants
Nicole Duarte

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Sample lD: Mw-5

Project: 124576
Chiu

Sampfed: 1112411999
Matrix: Water

Lab Samole lD:

Received: 1 '1129/199917:50

Extracted: 11/30/199919:13

QC-Batch: 1999/11/30-01.09

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

1 ,2-Dichloroethane
Surrogate{s)
4-Bromoffuorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-dB

ND

102.5
oo.v

95.3

0.50

86-115
76-114
88-110

ug/L

%
oh

lo

1 .00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

11/30/1999 19:13

11/30/1999 19:13
11i30/1999 19:13
11/30/ '1999 19;13

1220 Quarry Lane 'Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-t919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48,1-1096

Prinled on: t2l08/1999 15:28 Page 5 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental S6rvloas (SDB)

Submlssion * {999-1 1-0475

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

82604
5030

To:
Attn.:

Asroclatod Tora ConsultantrB
Nicole Duarte

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Volatile Organics by GCiMS - EPA8260A

124576
Chiu

11n41999
Water

Received: 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: 11/30/199919:52

QC-Batch: 1999/11/30-01.09

Compound Result Rep.Limit Un its Dilution Analyzed Flag

1 ,2-Dichloroethane

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

2.4

102.2
100.2
99.5

0.50

86-115
76-1'14
88-110

ug/L

%
lo
%

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

11/30/'1999 19:52

1'll30/1999 19:52
'11130/1999 19:52
11/30/1999 19:52

1220 Ouary Lan€ ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+10e6

Pdnbd on: 12108/1S99 15:28 Page 6 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Ssrvlces (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 1-0{75

I
I
I
t
I
I
I

To:
Attrl_:

Assoclatod Torra Consultants
Nicole Duarte

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch Qc Report

8260A
5030

Method Blank

MB: 1999/11/30-01.09-001

Water QC Batch # 1999/11/30-01.09

Date Extracted: 11/30i1999 11:51

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane{4
ToluenedB

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

100.6
87.8
94.2

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.s ug/L I  11/30/1999 11:51
0.5 ug/L 11i30/1999 11:51
0.5 uo/L 1'1130/1999 11:51
0.5 I  ug/L j11130,1999 11:51
0.5 ugi l  11/30/1999 11:51
0.5 | ugil 11113011999 11:51

86-115 |  o/o |  11130/1999 11:51
76-114 |  Vo 111/30/1999 11:51
88-110 |  o/o 111/30/1999 11:51

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) .18+191I ' Facaimile: (925) ,$4-1096

Print8d on: 1208/1999 15:28 Page 7 of 10



CHROMALAB, ING.
EnvircdiFntbl S€rvioas (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-l {-0475

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

To: Assoclatsd Tona Conault ntt
Ath.: Nicole Duarte

Method Blank

MB: 1999/11/30-01.09-004

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Sufiogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-d8

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Test Method:
Prep Method:

QC Batch # 1999/114041.09

Date Exfracted: 1113011999 12:30

82504
5030

ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
uS/L

1 1/30/1999 12:30
1 1/30/1999 12:30
1 1/30i 1999 12:30
11l30i1999 12:30
1 1/30i 1999 12:30
1 1/30i 1999 12:30

11/30/1999 12:30
11/30/1999 12:30
11/30/1999 12:30

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

106.0
u.6
95.8

u.c
0.5
0.5
u .c
u.c
0.5

86-1 15
76-114
88-1 10

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephon€: (925) ,18+1 91 I ' Facsimih: (925) 48+1 096

Printed on: 1?08/1999 15:28 Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, ING.
Errvlrcnmental servlca8 (soB)

Submission #: 1999-1 1-0475

t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

To: Assoclaied Tera Consultants

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8260A

Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Laboratory Control Spik6 (LCSTLCSD)

LCS: 1999/11/30-01.09-002
LCSD: 1999/11/30-01.09-003

water
Extracted: 1 1/30/1999 10:29
Extracted:'11130h999 1 1:12

QG Batch # 1999111/30-01.09

Analyzed: 11/30i 1999 10;29
Analvzed: 1113011999 11.12

Compound Conc. IuS/L ] Exp.Conc. I ug/L ] Recovery [% RPD

a'hl

Ctrl. Limits [%l Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Recovery RPD LCS LCSD

Banzane

Chlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroeth6ne

Tolu6n€

Ticfi loroethene

Sunogab(s)
/tBromotluorobsnzeng

1,2-Dichlomethaned4

Toluene-dg

44.5

54.1

48.5

42.4

42.3

535

462

489

45.7

44.5

14.3

12.2

510

445

47'l

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

50-0

50.0

50.0

50-0

50.0

500

500

500

89.0

108.2

85.6

84.6

107.0

92.4

97.8

91.4

1  13 .6

89.0

44.4

,t 02.0

89.0

94.2

4.9

8.6

3.4

0.2

69.129

61-121

6$.125

70 t30

7+lU

86-'t15

76-114

8&1 10

20

20

20

20

20

1220 Quany Lans * Pleasanlon, CA 94566-4756
Tsl€phono: (925) 48+1 91 9 ' Facsimile; (925) 48.4-'1 096

Page I of 10Printed on: 1208/1999 15;28



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

CHROMALAB, INC. Submisslon #: t 999-t l-0,f75

Attn.: Nicole Ouart€ Pr€D Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Matrix Spike ( MS , MSD ) Water QC Batch # 1999111130{1.09

Sample lD: CRBN-EFF Lab Sample lD: 199911-0391-004

MS: 1999/11/30-01.09{05 Extracted: 11/30/1999 20:30 Analyzed: 11/30/199920:30 Dilution: 1.0

MSD: 1999/1 1/30-01.09-006 Extracted: 11/30/1999 21:09 Analyi€d: 11i30/199921:09 Dilution: 1.0

Compound Conc I ug/L I Exp.Conc. I ug/L ] Recovery [% RPD

t%l
Ctrl. Limits f/ol Flags

MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS MSD RecoveryRPD MS MSD

B€I|zane
Chlorob€nzens
1 ,1-Dichloraethene
Toluene
Tridl loroethene

Sunogat€(s)
+Bromofluorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane{4
ToluEne{8

45.2
54.4
45.?
43.5
42.9

*2
152
460

46.0
u.7
45.0
44,9
42.3

506

468

ND
NO
NO
ND
NO

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

500
500
500

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

500
500
500

90.4
108.8
90.4
87.0
8s.8

108.4
90.4
92_0

92.0
109.4
90,0

8.r,6

101.2
94.6

1.E
0.6
0,4
3.2
1 . 4

61-121
65125
7G130
7+1U

86115
76-114
88-110

20
20
20
20

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, q 94569756
Telephone: (925) ,184- 1919 ' Facsirnile: (925) 484-1096

Printcd on: 12l/0&1999 15:28 Page 10 of 10
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I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

Submiseion #: l99g-l t-0475

Associated Terra Consultanb E 15881 Wnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Aftn: Nicole Duarte Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Wojef,;t#: 1?4576 Project Chiu

Sample lD Matrix Dat€ Sampled Lab #
MW-1
Ivtw-2
tvw-3
lvlvv-5
lvM-6

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

11t24t1999
11t24t1999
11n41999
11n4n999
11t24t'1999

1

4

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanlon, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) ,184-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48,1-1096

PrintEd on: 12O8U1909 15:28



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 1-0475

TestMethod: 8015m
PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

Aasoclated Terra Consultants

Nicole Duarte

To:
Attn.:

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Diesel

Sample lD: Mw-l

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampfed: 1112411999
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample lD: 1999-11

Received: 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: 120111999 09:00

QC-Batch: 1999/12101-05.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed ' Flag

Diesel

Sur/ogate(s)
o-Terphenyl

1100

67.0

250

60-130

ug/L

o/o

R n n

C.UU

12104/1999 04:06

12104/1999 04:06

ndp

1220 Ouarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94564756
Tetephone: (925) 48+'1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 1208/1999 15:28 Page 2 of I



CHROMALAB, INC. Submiesion #: 1999.1 1-0475

TestMethod: 8015m
PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

To: Arloelated Tora Conrultrntr
Attn.: Nicole Duarte

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T

Diesel

Sample lD:

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampled: 1112411999
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample lD: 1999-l l-o,|7

Received: 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: 12101/199909:00

QC-Batch: 1999/12,01-05.10

Compound Result Rep.Limat LJ nits Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Surrogah(s)
o-Terphenyl

2000

88.8

250

60-130

ug/L

%

5.00

5.00

1210/,11999 04:42

12t}4l1ggg 04:42

ed

1220 Quarry LanE ' Pbasanton, CA 9456e.d756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Fa6imile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12108/1999 15:?8



GHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submlsslon #: 1999-1 1-fi75

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

To:
Attn.:

A3soclatod TeIt. Comultants
Nicole Duarte

TestMethod: 8015m
PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampled: 1112411999

Matrix: Water

Sampl€/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Received: 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: 12101/1999 09:00

QC-Batch: 1999/12y01-05.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl

1600

96.5

250

60-130

ug/L

%

5.00

5.00

1204/1999 05:19

1204/1999 05:19

ed

1220 Quarry Lanc 'Plcasanton, CA 9456H756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919' Facsimile: (925) 4841096

Page 4 of IPrinted on: 1 2/08Y1 999 | 5:28



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
T
t
I
I
I
T
t
I
I

Ervirgd|montal S€Mc€s (qPB)
' I  f ] ' .  -

To: A$ochtcd Tcna Corcult nt3 Test Method: 8015m

CHROMALAB, INC. Submlsslon #: 1999-1 1{1475

Attn.: Nicol€ Duarb PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

Sample lD: UtW{

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampfed: fin4n999

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

lD: 1999-11{475-{Xl4

11t29t1999 17 .50

12l01/1999 09:00

1999/12/01-05.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl

310

69.6

250

60-130

ugiL

%

5.00

s.00

12104/1999 05:56

12lM/1999 05:56

ndp

1 22O Quary Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 9,15'66-4756
Telophone: (925) 48+'1919 ' Facsimile: (95) 48+1096

P nted on; 1210811999 15:28



Submission #: 1999-1 14475

Soi om-
3510/8015M

CHROMALAB, INC.
Eny'r,olpp$l,ryicee_ (sDB) .

A3locleted Tora Co]|3ultants
Nicole Duarte

I
I
I
I
T
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

Samole lD: in Y-6

Project: 124576
Chiu

Sampfed: f n411999
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample l D: 1 999-1 1 -0475405

Received: 1112911999 17:50

Extracted: 12l01i199909:00

QC-Batch: 1999i 12101-05.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl

1600

118 .3

250

60-130

ug/L

Yo

5.00

5.00

1210711999 17:36

1AO7t19Sg 17:36

ndp

t220 Qlarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
TElephone: (925) 484-1 91 I ' Facsimil€: (925) 48+1 096

Printed on: 12108/1999 15:28 Page 6 of I



CHROMALAB, ING. Submisslon *: 1999-1 1-0475

Ath.: Nicole Ouarb PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

Batch QC Report
Diesel

Method Blank

MB: 1999/12101-05.10-001

Watar QG Batch f 199911201-05.10

Date Extracted: l2101/199S 09:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Surrcgate(s)
o-Terphenyl

ND

100.5

50

60-130

ug/L

Yo

12l04i1999 03:29

1210411999 03:29

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Envlronmantgl S€Mcs (qDB)

To: A3socht d Tarra Conriilhntt Test Method: 8015m

Printed on: 120&1999 15:28

1220 Quany Lan6 ' Pleasanton, CA 945@4756
Tel6phone: (925) 48+1 91 I ' Facsimils: (925) 48+1 096

Page 7 of I



CHROMALAB, INC.
Allocl.tod Torr Consultanb

Nicol€ Duarta

Submission #: 1999-1 1-0475

To:
Attn:

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

TestMethod: 8015m

PreDMethod: 3510/8015M
Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spi*e (LCS'LCSD)
LCS: 199shzo1-0510-002
LCSD: 1999/12101-05.10-003

Water QG Batch # 1999/12/01-{15.10

12106/1999 14:39
1206/1999 13:55

Analyzed:
Analyzed:

ExtEcted:
Extracted:

12l01/1999 09:00
12l01/1999 09:00

Compound Conc. I ug/L I Exp.Conc. IudLl Recovery [% RPD

t%l

Ctd. Limits P/ol Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Recovery RPD LCS LCSD

Diesel

Surroga(s)
o.Terphenyl

1020

17,6

1040

21.7

1250

20.0

1250

20.0

8't.6

88.0

83.2

108.5

1 . 9 60-130

60-130

25

1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pleasanton, CA 9456&756
Tel€phons: (925) 48+1919 * Facsimile: (925) 48+1096

Printed on: 12l08/tggtt 15:28 Page I of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Subm iseion #: 1999-1 1.0475

t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

To: Assoclrtod Tora Coneultant!
Attn:Nicole Duarte

T€stMethod: 8015m
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Analysis Flags
rl

Analyte Flags
ed

ndp

Legend & Notes

Diesel

Reporting limitS raised due to reduced sample size.

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard

Hydroearbon reported does not match the peftern of our Diesel stiandard

1220 Quarry Lane'Pbasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1 91 I ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1 096

Prinled on: 1208/1999 15:28 Page I of I



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm€ntal Servicao (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-l l-0475

t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

GadBTEX and MTBE

Associated Terra Consultants A 15881 Vvinchester Btvd.

Aftn: Nicole Duarte

Proiect #: 124576

Los Gatos, CA 95030

Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Proiect: Chiu

Sampl6s Reported

Sample lD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW.1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5
trlvv{

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

11124t1999
11n4n999
11t24t1999
11n4t1999

4
c

1 220 Quary Lane ' Pleasanton , CA 9456&756
T6lephon6: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+'l096

P nted on: 1208/1999 15i29



CHROMALAB, INC. Subm iesion #: 1999-1 1 -&{75

To: Aseoclatod Tena Consultantg

Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8020
8015M

PreD Method: 5030

GaSiBTEX and MTBE

Sample lD: Lab Sample lD: I

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampled: 1112411999
Matrix: Water

Received: 11129h999 17:50

Extracted: 1210611999 10:28

oc-Batch: 1999/12106-01.01

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzeqe FlD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

91 .1
72.6

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
b.u

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

1210611999 10:2e
12,0 1999 10:28
1206/1999 10:28
12l06i1999 10:28
'12106/1999 10:2€
1206/1999 10:2€

1206/1999 10:28
1206/1999 10:28

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Fa6imile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12r'08/1999 15:29 Page 2 of I



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envlronngnlal S€ruke8 (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-i 1-0475

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
T

To: As€oclatsd Tona Consultents

Attn.: Nicole Duarte

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020
8015M
5030

GaS/BTEX and MTBE

Sample lD:

Project: 124576
Chiu

11n4t1999
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

1 999-1 I -0475-{102

1 1/29i 1999 17:50

12106/1999 16:23

1999i12/06-01.01Sampled:
Matrix:

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Sunogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

14000
480
2200
360
2300
ND

90.0
89.7

500
5.0
5.0
5.0
c.u
50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

"/o
o/o

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

1 .00
1 ,00

1?06/1999 16:23
12106/1999 16:23
1a06,/1999 16:23
1206/1999 16:23
1206/1999 16:23
1206/1999 16:23

1?06/1999 16:23
1206/1999 16:23

i220 Ouary Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 9456&4756
Telephons: (925) 484-1919 * Fac-simile: (925) 48+1096

Page 3 of IPrinted on: '12/08fl999 t5:29



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envimnm€ntal Sowic68 (SDB)

Submission #: 199$1 1-1M75

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I

To: Associatod Tera Consultants

Attn.: Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8020
8015M

PreD Method: 5030

GaSiBTEX and MTBE

Semple

Project:

MW-3

124576
Chiu

11t24t1999
Water

Lab to: {.0475{'03

Sampled:
Matrix:

Received:

Extracted:

OC-Batch:

1112911999 17:50

12106/1999 18:14

1999/12106-01 .01

Compound Result Rep.Lirnit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Surrogata(s)
Trif,uorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

7500
1900
1100
330
800
ND

107.6
83.7

1300
41.

13
13
13
130

58-124
5S.150

ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL

lo
%

25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00

1 .00
1 .00

121061'1999 18:14
1A0611999 18:14
12106/1999 18:14
1210G11999 18:14
12J0611999 18:14
12106/1999 18:14

12106/1999'18:14
12i06/1999 18:14

'1220 Quarry Lan6 ' Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 'Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prlnted on: 12n8l1999 15:29 Page 4 ot I



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Se ices (SDB)

Submission #: 1999.1 1.M75

8020
8015M
5030

To:

Attn.:

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

Test Method:

Prep Method:

Aesoclat3d T6rle Consultants

Nicole Duarte

GaS/BTEX and MTBE

124576
Chiu

11t24t1999
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

1112911999 17:50

12t06t1999 17.46

1999/12106-01 .01

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

95.6
74.7

E N

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L I 1 .00
ug/L 1.00
ug/L 1.00
ug/L ] 1.00
ugil I 1.00
usrt- 

| 
1.00

o/o 1.00
o/o 1.00

1206/1999'17:
12t06,t1999 17:
121O6t1999 17:
12t06t1999 17.:
12t06t1999 17:
12t06t1999 17:

12t06t1999 17:
12106/1999 17:

1220 Quatry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Fa6imile: (925) 48+'1096

PrintEd on: 1?08/1999 15:29 Page 5 of I



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm€ntal Servlces (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 1-(X75

I
I
t
t
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
T

To: A$oclated Teara Consultants

Attn.: Nicole Duarte

TestMethod: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Samole lD: MW-6 Lab SamDle lD:

Project 124576 Received: 1112911999 17:54
Chiu

Extracted: 1210611999 14:24

Sampled: 1112411999 OC-Batch: 1999/12106-01.01

Matrix: Water

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Sunogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

3100
150
22
lan

49
ND

107.5
90.9

500
5 .0
5.0
5.0
5.0
50

58-124
50-150

ugiL
ugil
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L

Yo
%

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

1.00
1.00

1210611999 14i24
12r06t1999 14'.24
1AOd1999 14:24
12lOGl'1999 14:24
1AOG|1999 14:24
12/06.n999 14:24

1210611999 14:24
1AOG4999 14:24

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pl€asanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephoner (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimib: (925) ,f84-1096

Printed ani 12108/19$ t5:29 Page 6 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envirnmontal SeMce3 (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 1.0475

t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t

To: Arsoclated Tena Consultants

Ath.: Nicole Duarte

Method Blank

MB: 1999/12106{1.01-001

Test Method:

Prep Method:

Batch QC Report
GaS/BTEX and MTBE

8020
8015M
s030

QC Batch # 1999/1206-01.01

Date Extracted: 12l06i 1999 08:01

Compound Result ttep.Lrmrt units Analyzed

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Su/rogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

106.4
79.8

50
u.c
n (

0.5
0.5
5.0

58-124
50-150

ugiL
ug/L
ugi L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L

o/o

Yo

12i06/1999 08:01
12106/1999 08:01
12i06/1999 08:01
12i06/1999 08:01
'12106/1999 08:01
12106/1999 08:01

12106/1999 08:01
12i06/1999 08:01

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94565-fi56
Tel€phonE: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (95) 484-1096

Page 7 of 8Print€d on: 12nU1999 15:29



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Serulcee (SDB)

Subm ission #:'1 999-'1 14475

I
t
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Assoclatod Torra Comultants

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gasi/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 1999/12y06-01.0'l-002
LCSD: 1999/12106-01.01-003

Water
Extracted: 12106/1999 05:50
Extracted: 1206/1999 06:18

QC Batch # 1999/1206-01.01

Analyzed: 12106/199905:50
Analyzed: 12106/1999 06:18

Compound Conc. I ugiL I Exp.Conc. .  Iug iL l Recovery [%] spp ctrr. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Lcs L LcsD r%lRecoveryRPD LCS LCSD

Gasollne

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl benzene

xylene(s)

Su/rogaf3,(s)
Trifuorotoluene

4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl

498

108

1 1 0
lno

329

456

473

1 t 1

1 '13

1 1 3

415

500
't(X).0

100.0

r00.0

300

500

500

500

100.0
'100.0

100.0

300

500

500

108.0

110.0

109.0

109.7

115.2

94.6

1 1 1 , 0

113.0

t't 3.0

113.0

116.6

83.0

2.7

J .U

7$125

77-123

78-12?

70-130

7.5.125

5&.124

5G150

20

20

20

20

20

1220 Ousny Lane ' Pleasantoo, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1S19 ' Facsimile: (925) 484"1096

Page I of IPrinted on: 12:/08/1999 15:29
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CHROMALAB, INC,
Environmental SeNicos (SDB)

Project Managec Gary Cook

lnvoice#: 1 999-12-0086

Invoice Date: December 16, 1999

rNvotcEI
I
t
I
I
I

samplea Receueo From Repon Reaufia I o
Associated Terra Consullants
Contact: Nicole Duarte
'15881 Winchester Blvd.
Los Gatos. cA 95030

Associaled Tena Consultants
Contact: Nicole Duarte
15881 Wnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

8i1l To ASSTER

Associated Terra Consultants

Attn: Nicole Duarte
'l 588'l Wnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Received: December 03, 1999 04:36 PM

Proiect: Chiu

1 Water
1 Water
I Water

DCA

Diesel
G/BTEX with MTBE

5 Day
5 Day
5 Day

$88.00
$77.00
$93.50

$88.00
$77.00
$9s.50

$2s8.50

I et"""" s"no Payment to:

I
I
I
I
I
I

ChromaLab. lnc.
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Phone: (925) 484-1919 Fax: (925) 484-1096

l ,nrr 'r , . , , . ,

I

Telsphonq (925) il8+ l 91 I ' Facsimile: (925) 4&Ll 096
Federal lD* 68-0140157

Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Erwironmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 1999-12-{1086

Date: December 13. 1999

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Associated Terra Consultants
1 588'1 \Mnchester Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Attn.: Ms. Nicole Duarte

Project: 124576
Chiu

Dear Nicole,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday December 3, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permifted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 2, 2000
unless you have requested othenrise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
lf you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-19'19

Sincerely,

T
t
t
I
t

1220 Quarry Lans ' Ploasanton, CA 9456H758
Tol€phons: (925) 484-1 9 l 9 ' Facsimil€: (925) 48.1-1 096

Pdnied on: 1211311999 13124 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envhonmenlal Sowlc€s (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 24086

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Associated Torra Consultants E 15881 Vvinchester Blvd.

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Project#: 124576

Los Gatos, CA 95030

Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Project: Chiu

Samples Reported

Pdnted on: 1iJM999 13i24

'1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pha8anton, CA 9,+56&4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) it84-1096



CHROMALAB, INC.
Erwlronmental So icas (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-{ 2{1086

82604
5030

To:
Aftn.:

Assoclated Tene Goneuft ants
Nicole Duarte

Test Method:
Prep Method:I

I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Sample lD:

Project:

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

999-12

Sampled:
Matrix:

124576
Chiu

12t02t1999
Water

'1203/1999 16:36

12108h999 17i42

1995t12t08-01.27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane

Suftogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

ND
ND

100.4
fi7.2
98.1

0.50
0.50

86-1 15
76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L

o/o

Yo

%

1 .00
1.00

1 .00
1.00
1.00

1210811999 17i42
1AOg199g 17:42

1ZOel1999'17:42
120811999 17:42
't2108t'1999 17:42

1 220 Quarry Lane ' Pleaeanton, CA 9456&4756
Tslephon€: (925) ,18+1919' Facaimile: (925) 48{-1096

Printld on: 1z13l1ggg 13t24 Page 2 ot 4



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Sa]vic63 (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 2-0086

8260A
5030

To:
Attrl.:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
T

Assoclatod Terta ConsultantS
Nicole DuartE

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch Qc Roport
Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

1,1-Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Oichloroethane

Surrogete(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

Method Blank

MB: '1999 /12 | /08 -01 .27 -001

Water Oc Batch # { 999 t12J08.o1.27

Date Extracted: 1208i 1999 13:21

ND 0.5 ugil
ND 0.5 ug/L

96.0 86-115 i o/o

109.8 i76-114 | Yo
93.2 188-110 | o/o

12108h999 13:21 |
12108/1999 13:21

1210811999 13:21
12108t1999 13:21
1?08/1999 13:21

1tZ0 Q$arry Lana ' Plea$nion, CA 945664756
T€lephona: (925) 48+1919 ' Fa6imlle: (925) il84-1096

Printed on: lZ13l1999 13:24 Page 3 of 4



CHRO B, INC.
(sDB)

Subm ission #: 199!t-l 2.0086

82604
5030

To:
Attn:

Atsoclated Torra Consultant3
Nicole Duarte

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - EPA8260A

Labolatory Control Spike (LGS/LCSD)

LCS: 19SSt12tO8-01.27-OO2
LCSD: 1999/12i08-01.27-003

Analyzed:
Analyzed:

Extrected:
Extracted:

1210811999 11:54
1210811999 12:43

QC Batch # 199911210841.27

1210811999 11:54
121O811999 12:43

Compound Conc. t% l Exp.Conc. l%l Recovery f/o,RPD

t%l

Gtrl. Limits [o/d Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LGSD Re@very RPO LCS LCSD

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroetianed4

Toluene-d8

467

535

456

483

527

470

500
500

500

500

500

500

93.4

107.0

91.2

96.6

105.4

94.0

8S115

76-114

88-1 t 0

1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pl€asanton, CA 9456H756
T€lephone; (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimil€: (925) 484-1os6

Print€d on: 1z13l19gg 13:24 Page 4 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envlronmental Sewic$ (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999-1 2-0086

Associated Terra Consultants

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Proiect #: 124576

A 15881 \Mnchesler Blvd.
Los Gatos, CA 95030
Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Project Chiu

Sample lD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-4 Water t2102/1999 1

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

'I 220 Ouany Lene ' Pleaeanlon, CA 94566-4756
Telephon6: (925) 48+1919 ' Facaimils: (s25),18+10s6

Print€d on: 121 13l/1gg9 13:24



GHROMALAB, tNC.
Envlronmental Servlc€3 (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12{086

I
To:
Attn.:

Assoclated Terra Contultants

Nicole Duarte
Test Method: 8015m
PrepMethod: 3510i8015Mt

I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
T
I
I

Diesel

Sample lD:

Project:

Lab Samole lD: 1999-l

Sampled:

Matrix:

124576
Chiu

12t02t1999
Water

Received: 1203/1999 16:36

Extracted: 1208/199909:00

QC-Batch: 199911210844.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit U nits Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel

Suftogatqs)
o-Terphenyl

od

91 .6

5 l

60-130

u9/L

o/o

1 .01

1.00

12l10/1999 08:49

1210l1999 08:49

ndp

I
t
t

1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Fscsimile: (92s) 48+1096

Pdntod on: 1213/1999 |3:24 Page 2 of 5



GHROMALAB, tNC.
Envirunmental Ss tces (SDB)

Subm ission #: 1999'1 2-0086

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
t
I
I
T

To:
Att|.:

Areoclatsd Terra Consultantg
Nicole Duarte

method Blank

MB: 1999/12108-04.10-001

TestMethod: 8015m
PrepMethod: 3510/8015M

QC Batch # 1999/12/08-{14.10

Date Extracted: 1?08/1999 08:00

Batch QC Report
Diesel

ug/L 112/09/1999 10:44

% 1121O9t1999 1O:44

1 ?20 Querry Len€ ' Pl€asanton, C.A 94566-1755
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prlnted on: 12131999 13:24 Page 3 of 5



CHRO -Subm ission #: 1999-1 2.0086

Test Method: 8015m
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Asaoclated Terra Consultanta
Nicole Duarte

TO:

Atf|:

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSDI

LCS: 1999/1208-04.10-002
LCSD: 1999i1208-04.10-003

Extracted:
Extracted:

12i08/1999 08:00
12108/1999 08:00

QC Batch # 199911210844.10

Anafyzed: 1210811999 16'.23
Analyzed: 1208/1999 16:59

Compound Conc. I uSiL I Exp.Conc. I USI- I Recovery [%] RPO

t%l

Ctrt. Limits [Yo] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD tcs LCSD Recovery RPD LCS LCSD

Diesel

Sunogate(s)
o-Telphenyl

1 1 5 0

19.3

't 180

19.4

1250

20.0

1250

20.0

92.0 94.4

97.0

2.6 60-130

60-130

1220 Quary Lane ' Pleasanlon, CA 94569756
Telephone: (925) 48+1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1095

Printed on: 12J19h999 13:24 Page 4 of 5



Subm isslon #: 1999-1 2-0086

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I

Toi Assoclated Tena Consultants
Attn:Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8015m
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Legend & Notes

Diesel

Analyte Flags
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Oiesel standard

1220 Ouarry Lano ' P!€assr on, CA 94566-4756
Tel€phone: (925) 48,t'l 91 9 ' Facsimils: (925) 48it'1 096

Page 5 of 5Prlnbd oo: 1z13hgg9 13:24



GHROMALAB, tNC.
Envlronmentel'Scrvlcoe (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 24086

GaS/BTEX and MTBE

Associated Terra Gonsultants E 15881 VMnchester Blvd.

Attn: Nicole Duarte

Project#: 124576

Los Gatos, CA 95030
Phone: (408) 377-9094 Fax: (408) 354-7208

Project Chiu

Samples Reported

Sample lD Matrix Date SamDled Lab #
MW-4 Water 12t02t1999 I

t?20 Qusrry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 945644756
T6l€phons: (925) 48&1 91 I ' Facsimil€: (925) ,[8+1 096



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmontal Srwices (SDB)

Subm ission #: 199$1 2-0086

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
!

I
t
I
I

To: Assoclatod Toffa Coneultants

Aftn.: Nicole Duarte

TestMethod: 8020
8015M

PreD Method: 5030
GaVBTEX and MTBE

ID: 999-12{086-001

Project: 124576
Chiu

12rOA 1999
Water

Received:

Exracted:
QC-Betch:

12l03i1999 16:36

12l1Ol'1999 18:32

1999/12l10-01.01Sampled:
Matrix:

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Suftoga|F.(s)
Trmuorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

60
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

95.4
81.7

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

1 .00
1-00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00

12/'10fi999 18:32
1211O11999 18:32
12t',tot't999 18:32
1211011999 18:32
1A1011999 18:32
'1211011999 18:32

'1211011999 18:32
1211011999 18:32

g

1220 Quany Lan6 ' Pleasanton, cA 9456&475,6
Telephon6: (925) 48+1 91 I ' Facsimile: (925) 48+1 096

Pdnted on: 1A1311999 13:24 Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.
Enviiinmenal berutc68 (SOB)

Subm ission #: 199!l-1 24086

I
I
I
I
I

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

To: Assoclalod To.ra Comultants

Ath.: Nicole Duarte

Method Blank

MB: 1999/12l10-01.01-001

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Water

TestMethod: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

QC Batch # 1999/'l Zl0-{ll.0l

Date Exfacted: 1211011999 11:29

N E

U - J

b.u

58-124
50-150

ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
MTBE

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromof, uorobenzene-FlD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

95.8
74.2

1211011999 '11:29

1211011999 11.29
12l1Ol'1999 11:29
'1i,1O11999 11:29
12h01'1999 '11:29

1211011999 11:29

1211011999 11:29
1211011999 1'l:29

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566.1756
Telephone: (925) 48.1-1919 * Facsimil€: (925) 48+10S0

Page 3 of 5Prinisd on: 1zl'lXhg€g 13:24



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Sorvicas (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-1 24086

To: Assoclatod Tena Comultinti

Nicole Duarte

Test Method: 8020
8015M

PreD Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

GaS/BTEX and MTBE

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 1999/12l10-01.01-002
LCSD: 1999/12l10-01.01-003

Water
Extracted: 1211011999 10:41
Extracted: 12i1oh999 12102

Qc Eatch # 1999112J1041.01

Anafyzed: 121101199910:41
Anafyzed:'1211011999 12:02

I
I
I
I
T

Compound Conc. I ug/L I Exp.conc. I ug/L I Recovery [%.RPD

t%l

Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS Lt.OL' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RecoveryRPD LCS LCSO

Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl benzene

Xylene(s)

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene

4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl

t r 0

111

1 1 3

340

561

175

547

t08

109

1 1 0

i55

417

500

100.0

100.0

t00_0

300

500

500

500

100.0

100.0

100.0

300

500

500

1 1 8 . 4
'110.0

1 1 1 - 0

1 1 3 . 0

113.3

95,0

109.4

108.0

109.0

110.0

110.3

107-0

89.4

' t .8

1 . 8

7U125

77.123

78.122

7G.130

75-125

58-124

5G150

20

t
I
I
I

1220 Quarry Lan€ ' Pl€asanton, CA 94566,4756
T€lephone: (925) 48+1 91 I ' Facsimile: (925) i$4n 096

Pdnted on: 1A1U1999 13:24 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envipnmental Servtcos (SDB)

Submission # 1999-1 24086

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I

To: Asloclated Tena ConlultsntB

Aftn:Nicole Duarte

Analyte Flags

TestMethod: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

GaS/BTEX and MTBE

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

I 220 Oueny Lane ' Pbasanton, CA 94566-4756
T3|€phons: (925) 48+l919 * Facsirnila: (925) .1841096

Prinbd on: 12/13/1S99 13:2,1 Page 5 of 5
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DEC. -23',99(Tl|l j l  l8 33 CI|RoIIALAE, lt i0, TEL;510 484 1096 P, 001
Submlolon ft t geC.l {{a75GHROMALAB, INC.

ErwiEnnrcabl S.rvicaa (8oE)

Tcst iitahod: 8015m
PrepMdthod: 3I'1OE015M

Alaoc,lstrd T.trr Co||ultrnt!
Nhole DuarE

TO:

Att|.:

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

Total E(tsffJable P€tioleum Hydreerbms (TEPH)

Pmiect 124576
Chiu

Sampbd: 11/?4l1gf,s

Mati:c l/Vetsr

Sampl€/Analysis Fla€: il ( See L€g€nd a NoF sedion )

11/28199!l 17:50

t2l01/1999 09:00

19ge/12/01{6.10

f220 A|f|ry ten.' Pharanfm, cA|,,6ff*75a
lctClsr, O2t) rt+tEl€ ' Fr6at{.: (*15) {€a"ros

Pag,e?sl9Frinlrd o|t: tzf23figeg 17:20



0Ec. -2 i '99(Tl |U) l8:3J CIIR0I |ALAE, INc TEL:510 484 1096 P. 002
Submirdon * ls$'l l{,175GHROMALAB, lNC.

Env&lnn:Ifil Sctvlacn (SOg)

To:
Atln.:

Araoclrtad Tc.ra Gomultrnts
Nicole Duarte

T€stM.thod: 80l$n
PrepMethod: 351OlE0l5M

Tobl Er(tsactills PeEohum Hydto€erbons CTEPH)

sample

Project 124576
Chiu

Sampled: 1124/1999

Mltrix \ tabr

Sarnpk/Analysis Fleg: rl ( See Legend t Not s.ction )

Slemple tD: 1S8}.1

Receiv€d: 11129/19t1917:50

E)(tseted: 12101/1S9 09:00
QC-Bari: 199tr12/tl1{,5.10

Comgound Rcallt Rep.Umit Units Dilution AnaF€d Fb9

MobrOil
gnogf f i ' )
o-Terphenyl

ND

88.8

25{x),

6{t130

r.€/L

%

5.00

5.00

1zlo4ngff,|JFri,4z

12r0.t/19SS 04:.1,

rz$ tu|rry |Jm ' PLaaarE[ CA e.S644756
r.bgluE (9:!t) 48+r 9tC ' Fi.sitnh (wrs) 4S+t6

Pagc 3 df 0PrhF on: tZE tggo 1720



oEc. -2J', 99 (T|{U)l8:J4 CHR0llAl',AB, Ii lC, TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003
9ubmi.sion * 190$,1 t{t{?sCHROMAIAB, ING.

EnvtE rEntal S.n ictc (6Dts)

TestMethod: 6015m
Pfeptttetlrod; 0610/4015M

To: A.|ochtrd T.m Confirlllnb
Atnr.: Nicole Duarle

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Totsl Extrecbble pouotan|n Hydrocarbons (IEPH)

Sampled: 11/24l199e
Meuix $Jbter

Samd€/Anelyni5 Flag: rl ( See tegend & Nob secibn l

112U1999 17:30

1?01/1999 09:00
1999/12101-05.10

124 tlqJry Lfi ' pt-ar|bt cr 9,{66!;1,756

Prlniad cr: 12a3fi939 t7:20

Trl.Fl|ona (t251 alaJgto. trcsi'rdt : (fAO 4t 1096

Page 4 of I



OEC. -23' 99 (TllUI l8:J4 CHR0IIALAB, ll{C. IEL;510 484 1096 P, 004
Submlrclon t 190+.tt{475CHROMAI.AB, INC.

Enuimnrntrl SaYtru (SDB)
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

To:
Attn.:

ArocLtad Tcrrr Conaultr r
Nieola Duerte

TestMehod: Eo'l5m
Pr€o Method: 361U8015U

Totat Efactat{€ P€bd€um Hydroearbons TTEPH)

Project 124576
Chiu

safrphrl: 1'1n1t1999

Matni: livaEr

semple./Analysis Fhd: rl ( S€e Legend & Not€ s3tiio.t )

1 1/291 999 I 7:50

12,0111999 09:00

1990/12/01{5.10

Compound Rc6ult Rep.Umit Unib Dilulion Analy2ed Fhg

Swrogftk)
o-T€rphenyl

ND

69.6

2500

6G130

ug/L

%

5.00

5.00

12l04/'l9gg 05:5€

lzgl1999 05:56

lzl0 O€[y lrm ' Fl*anb.|, CA 04666-a?66
Tcl.Dhon : (9115) at+t919 r F c.knlb: (*tO {l+1096

Pr0c 5 of IPrt d 6.u l2'23rl9s9 tl20



0EC. -2J '99ITl tU) l8:34 CI |R0IIALAB, lNC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 005

Subdrl$lon t: t ge0-l 1{.175CHROMAIAB, ING.
Emrkotnrcnbl s..vk . {sDB)

To: Ar.oci.trd T.rr|co ultlnE

AtEr.: Nicole ouarE

Testllcthod: 8015m
PrepMehod: 3510/80151U

To'tal ExbacteblG Prhd€um llydrocarbons (TEPH)

Semple lD: Uw{

Proje* 124576
chiu

Sampled: 11f24/1999
Metdx l her

Safipl€/Analysir Fbg: rl ( S€€ l-egEnd & NdG s€dion )

Received: 11/23/199917:50

Exfasted; 12/01/1gSg 09:00

OGBablr: 1999/1201{5.10

1220 ql|ant t.r|a 'FlFr{ltor\ C 9|564-4756
Tebphqr: (t2!) alclgle' F.(rhilG: (925) {6+1098

Psge 5 sf 0Prinbd o.x t2r23llloC 17:20



DEC, -2J '99(T} |U) 18,J5 CHR0I{AIA8, l l l0 IEL,5 l0 484 1096 P, 006

Submbrbn* tf00.fld?sCHROMALAB, ING.
enrio.rilrEl 6Cl'{E r (8OE)

To:
Attr|.:

Araecirbd Tam Conauttrr r
Nk)ob DuarE

Testilehod; 6015m
Pr€PM6thod; 351U8015r1

Brtcft ec R.pon
Tobl E.ftcbbh P€uohum Hydrocartons CIEPH)

llrthod Blmk

MB: 199912/O1.05..t0{tr

QC BSct t ISO|Z,01{5.{0

Dab Exbacbd: 12lll1l1999 o€:00

Motor Oil

$unogaiefs,f
o-Tcryheryl

12104/1991 Oit-20

1204r19C9 0328

FrilDd dr 12r2tfl989 17:?0

t22o O|||ry lrE. ptdr.nbn, CA O.{tt<.788
Trtphc|E (9261 4ea.tete 'FGtritc (ieo /$+tog6

Page 7 ofo



0EC, -23'99(Tl|UI l8:35 CIiR0I,IALAB ll l0. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 007

oc Bstch f ls$tzt t{5.10
AnalF€d: 12/06/1999 14:39
Analrzed: 12106/1999 13:55

Subrnlulon * l0$-l t {4?J
Envlrotril3rttl gan l€.r (8OB)

Ath: tsob Duarc pr.p M.thod: 351o8015M
B.tcfi OC R.port

Tota{ Effacbbte Petolcum Hydrocarbons CIEPH)

CHROMALAB, INC.

trboffory Contlol Splke (LCg|-CSDI

LCS: 1999/12/01-05.1G002
LCSD: 1999/12/01.05-1&003

litbter
ExFacbd: 1201/1990. 09;00
Exbecbd: 12ru1l199909:00

9ompound Conc. I uSrll €rp.Gonc I us/L l Recovery [.4 RPO

prl
Ctl. Umit6 (961 Flres

LC$ LCSO LCS LCSD LCS LCSO Recovery[*ri LGS LCSD
D-r.l

Suneg6b($,
rTcfph.ny'l

1oilo

t7_6

t(xo

21.7

12,/l

2{l-0

12&

20-0

tr-6

08.0

a2

t06.5

r .9 60fio

6|}tg!

25

f2A A,.try LlrE. F|!r!||tur CA 3a566.tt6i
Tebplrorr: {e5} 48+t9te. Frclitrib: (g2O) a€#tog8

Prinbd on: l2lil3ne09 1720 PagE 8 ot I



0EC.-25 99(THU) 18:15 CIIR0I,|ALAB, lt i0. TEL:510 484 1096 P.008

Sutml$bnft lso&rl{fltGHROMAL^AB, lNG.
Envlton rntsl S.rvhc (SDB)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I

To: Arrochtrd T.m Comdlrntr

Atrn:Nicob Duetb

An lyib Flagr
fl

TestM€thod: 6015m
PrepMethod: 351U8015M

t gond A Ndes

Tfrl EItsactrblc Pefrhum t{vdrccatton5 CTEPH)

Repo.ting lir ts reis€d due b rEduced sam9l€ size.

tzo OtItO lr|ra t Pb-rnd|. cA 94666.1?65
Tdcdtona: (93) 4t+101c ' ra6htib: $n4 a6Gl0ffi

PagE I of IPrhE qr; 12r?3rt0g9 17:20



File No: 124576 December 20, 1999

APPENDIX B:
SAMPLING PROTOCOL

DECEMBER 20, 1999

8OO FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37)

OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATED TERRA CON SULTANT S, Inc.
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File No: 124575 December 20, 1999

APPENDIX B

SAMPLING PROTOCOL

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND TESTING

8OO FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37), OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLING

General

1. All chemical sampling, handling, and storage will be conducted under the direction

of our Registefed Environmental Assessor.

2. All sample containers will be properly tagged and identified in the field with a label

containing the date, sample identification, and the Asmciated Terra Consultants,

Inc. iob number for the work being performed.

3. At no time will the time elapsed between sample acquisition and sample delivery to

the outside laboratory be greater than three days.

Under no circumstances will preservatives be added to the samples.

At no time will sample containers be opened by other than laboratory personnel who

will perform the specified chemical analyses.

6. We have been advised by our outside laboratory that the useful durations of soils

and ground water samples for the appropriate chemical testing are one month and

two weeks, respectively.

7. Ground water and soils samples wili be disposecl of in Class 1 or Class 2-1 sites as

necessary after acceptance of our report or upon receipt of your authorization.

\

AS SOCIAT ED TERRA CON SULT AN T S, tnc.


